production. The emissions for Grid-RES system were lower with respect to the Off grid

case since in Grid-RES option there was no use of diesel generators that have higher

specific emissions with respect to the average specific emissions of the national

electricity grid.

Sensitivity analysis

In both Grid-RES and Off grid systems the hydropower capital cost represent the highest

contribution to the NPC and LCOE since it covers the highest share of the load. The

LCOE values correspondent to the different investments cost of hydropower plant are

reported and compared with the base case ($80000) in Table 5.8 for Off-grid and Grid-

RES options.

The difference in LCOE is proportional to the difference in capital cost for the

hydropower, as shown in the table above, both in case of Off-grid and Grid-RES system,

the influence of capital cost of the hydropower system is stronger in Grid-RES case.

Energy solution planning

101

Table 5. 6: Sensitivity analysis on hydro system capital cost for Off grid and Grid-RES option

Hydro

capital cost

[$]

Off grid Grid-RES

LCOE

Off-grid

[$/kWh]

ΔLCOE

Off-grid

LCOE

Grid-RES

[$/kWh]

ΔLCOE

Grid-RES

80000 0.148 - 0.049 -

70000 0.135 -8.7% 0.044 -10%

90000 0.161 +8.7% 0.055 +12.2%

In case of off-grid system the optimal solution includes also a PV system of 5 kW

therefore the capital cost of the PV system was evaluated for the hybrid solution. Even if

capital and replacement cost of the PV system are linked along the lifetime of the project

(20 years) there is no replacement of the PV system due to its expected lifetime equal to

20 years. The variation of LCOE, correspondent to a variation of PV costs of ± 10% are

shown in the following table.

Table 5. 7: Sensitivity analysis on PV capital costs for the Off grid system

PV capital cost

[$]

LCOE

 [$/kWh]